

DITEM NO.33

COURT NO.4

SECTION XVIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CRL.) NO. 228 OF 2009

MUNNALAL BASANTA SHARMA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MANJU & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and office report)

WITH

SLP(Crl) NO. 5184 of 2009

(With office report)

Date:04/01/2011 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DALVEER BHANDARI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEEPAK VERMA

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. K.B. Rohtagi,Adv.
Ms. Aparna Rohatgi Jain,Adv.
Mr. Mahesh Kasana,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Sanjay V. Kharde,Adv.
Mr. Shankar Chillargge,Adv.
Ms. Asha Gopalan Nair,Adv.

Mr. Harikesh Singh,Adv.
Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The transfer petition and the special leave
petition are disposed of in terms of the signed order.

(A.S. BISHT)
COURT MASTER

(NEERU BALA VIJ)
COURT MASTER

(Signed order is placed on the file)
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CRIMINAL) NO. 228 OF 2009

MUNNALAL BASANTA SHARMA AND ORS.

Petitioner(s)

:VERSUS:

MANJU AND ANR.

Respondent(s)

(WITH SLP(Crl.) NO.5184 of 2009)

O R D E R

T.P.(Crl.) No.228/2009:

Learned counsel for the parties submit that the parties have amicably settled the matter. In view of the amicable settlement between the parties, nothing survives in the transfer petition. The transfer petition is accordingly disposed of.

Pursuant to the direction passed by this Court on 13.7.2009, the petitioners have deposited Rs.50,000/- with the Registrar General of this Court. We direct the Registrar General to refund the said amount with interest, if any, to the petitioners within two weeks from today.

-2-

SLP(Crl.) NO.5184 of 2009:

In view of the amicable settlement between the parties, the special leave petition is also disposed of.

.....J
(DALVEER BHANDARI)

.....J
(DEEPAK VERMA)

New Delhi;
January 4, 2011.